AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH ALLEN BLAIN BANKS FOR THE PURPOSE OF FURNISHING AND INSTALLING & HOT WATER SYSTEM AT THE MUNICIPAL SWIMMING POOL.

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Albany determined it expedient to install a hot water system at the Municipal Swimming Pool and caused to be prepared plans and specifications therefore and have by advertisement called for bids, in accordance with law all the bids were received, and

The Council of the City of Albany had a special meeting on the 27th day of March and by motion duly seconded and passed awarded the contract to Allen Blain Banks.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the Mayor and the City Manager of the City of Albany are hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Allen Blain Banks for the improvements set forth in the plans and specifications being now on file with the City Recorder in the sum of \$1,020.97 being the total bid price with alternate "A" as set forth in the bid price of said plans and specifications.

Section 2. Inasmuch as the provisions of this ordinance are necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health and safety of the citizens of the City of Albany, Oregon, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and its approval by the Mayor of the City of Albany.

Passed by Council 4-9-52

4

Approved by Mayor 4-9-52

¢

Mayor

Recorder

ATTEST: